
 
Summons to Attend 

 

Full Council 

 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting 
the Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
The images and sound recording may be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you 
are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal 
Support Officer (Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 

 
 
To: The Mayor and Councillors of Haringey Council. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A meeting of the Council of the London Borough of Haringey will be held at the Civic Centre, 
High Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE on MONDAY, 18TH MAY, 2009 at 19:30 HRS, to transact 
the following business: 
 
AGENDA 
 

 
1. TO ELECT THE MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR.    

 
1. To elect the Mayor for the ensuing year. 
 

[The Local Government Act 1972 provides as follows with regard to election of 
Mayor:- 
 
Schedule 2, paragraphs 2(1) and 13(3) – The Mayor shall be elected annually 
by the Council from among the Councillors. 
 



 

2 

Schedule 2, paragraph 3(1) – The election of the Mayor shall be the first 
business transacted at the Annual Meeting of the Council. 
 
Schedule 2, paragraph 3(3) – In the case of an equality of votes, the person 
presiding at the meeting shall give a casting vote in addition to any other vote 
he/she may have. 

 
2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

 
3. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 

BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972    
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority at 
which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature 
of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of the 
Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 30 MARCH 2009  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 

6. TO RECEIVE WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY 
MAYOR    
 

[The Local Government Act 1972 provides as follows with regard to the 
appointment of Deputy Mayor:- 
 
Schedule 2, paragraph 5(1) – The Mayor may appoint a Councillor of the 
Borough to be Deputy Mayor, and the person so appointed shall, unless he/she 
resigns or becomes disqualified, hold office until a newly elected Mayor 
becomes entitled to act as Mayor (whether or not he/she continues until that 
time to be a Councillor). 
 
Schedule 2, paragraph 5(2) – The appointment of a Deputy Mayor shall be 
signified to the Council in writing and be recorded in the minutes of the Council.] 

 
 



 

3 

7. TO PASS A VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND MAYOR'S 
CONSORT AND THE RETIRING DEPUTY MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR'S 
ESCORT.    
 

8. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE THE 
COUNCIL    
 

9. TO ELECT THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10.    
 

10. TO AGREE THE NUMBER OF COUNCILLORS TO BE APPOINTED TO THE 
CABINET AND APPOINT THOSE MEMBERS OF THE CABINET FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10.    
 

11. TO AGREE THE APPOINTMENTS PROCEDURE AND TO APPOINT COMMITTEES, 
SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10 
INCLUDING THE SELECTION OF THE CHAIRS AND DEPUTY CHAIRS.    
 
(List of Committees, Sub-Committees and other bodies to be appointed, with Chairs 
and Deputy Chairs indicated, to be tabled). 
 

12. TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES.    
 

13. TO CONSIDER A REVISED HOUSING RENT INCREASE 2009/10 - JOINT REPORT 
OF THE DIRECTOR OF URBAN ENVIRONMENT AND THE CHIEF FINANCIAL 
OFFICER  (PAGES 9 - 18)  
 

14. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND HEAD OF 
LEGAL SERVICES  (PAGES 19 - 22)  
 
To make provision for the Council having a full complement of 5 independent members 
on its Standards Committee for the 2009/10 Municipal Year. 
 

15. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, NOTING THE 
APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE POLITICAL GROUPS, AND TO TAKE SUCH 
ACTION AS MAY BE APPROPRIATE.    
 

16. TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  (PAGES 23 - 44)  
 

a) The Constitution Review Working Group – report 1/2009-10 
 

17. TO RECEIVE A STATEMENT OF COUNCILLORS’ ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
OF THE COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES.    
 

18. TO NOTE THE END OF MUNICIPAL YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR 2008/09.    
 

 
 
 



 

4 

 
 
 
Dr Ita O’Donovan 
Chief Executive  
River Park House 
225 High Road 
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 8 May 2009 
 

 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 30 MARCH 2009 

Councillors Dobbie (Mayor), Adamou, Aitken, Alexander, Allison, Amin, Baker, 
Basu, Beacham, Bevan, Beynon, Bull, Butcher, Canver, Cooke, Davies, 
Demirci, Diakides, Dodds, Dogus, Egan, Engert, Goldberg, Gorrie, 
Griffith, Haley, Hare, B. Harris, C. Harris, Jones, Rahman Khan, Kober, 
Lister, Mallett, Meehan, Newton, Oakes, Oatway, Patel, Peacock, 
Rainger, Reid, Reith, Santry, Scott, Stanton, Vanier, Weber, Whyte, 
Williams, Wilson, Winskill and Adje 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Bloch, Mughal and Thompson 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CNCL115.
 

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bloch, Mughal 
and Thompson. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors 
Bull and Goldberg.  
 
 

 
 

CNCL116.
 

TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY 
LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B 
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

 See minutes 120 & 125. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL117.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 The Monitoring Officer advised that members of the Licensing and 
Planning Committees, including substitutes, should neither speak nor 
vote in relation to Motion U. 
 
Councillor Reith declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Motion T 
as she was Deputy Chair of London Travel Watch, and would be leaving 
the Chamber during discussion of this item. 
 
Councillor Engert declared a personal interest and prejudicial interest in 
Motion T as she was a Board Member of London Travel Watch. 
 
Although the Monitoring Officer had stated that his advice above was 
separate from any personal or prejudicial interest declarations, the 
following members nevertheless made declarations in relation to Motion 
U: Councillors Egan, Peacock and Dodds. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL118.
 

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 30 MARCH 2009 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23 
February 2009 be signed as a true record. 

 
 

CNCL119.
 

TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY 
BEFORE THE COUNCIL 

 

 1. The Mayor advised that, on behalf of the Council, he had sent a 
message of condolence to the parents of Sapper Patrick Azimkar 
who lost his life tragically on 7 March in Northern Irel
[...]
OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND 
HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 

 

 There were no matters to report. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL122.
 

TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 There were no matters to report. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL123.
 

TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR 
PETITIONS AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM 

 

 A deputation was received from Mr Constant-i concerning mobile phone 
masts and radiation emissions.  

 
Members asked questions of the deputation and received responses 
thereto.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise responded to the 
deputation. 
 
The Mayor thanked the deputation for attending. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL124.
 

TO CONSIDER OPPOSITION BUSINESS SUBMITTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO.12 

 

 The opposition gave notice of their wish to debate “protecting and 
enhancing civil liberties in Haringey”. 
  
Councillor Aitken spoke on behalf of the Opposition Group. Councillor 
Canver responded on behalf of the Majority Group. 
 
The Mayor thanked Councillors for their contributions. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL125.
 

TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, IF ANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NOS. 9 & 10 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business. 
Under Standing Orders, notice of questions was not requested until eight 
clear days before the meeting, following which matters raised had to be 
researched and replies prepared, in order to be given at the meeting. 

 

There were 8 oral questions and 25 for written answer. 

 

Oral Question 8 was not reached in the allotted time and a written 
answer would be supplied to this question. 
 
 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 30 MARCH 2009 

 

CNCL126.
 

TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  

 Councillor Kober moved Cabinet Report 12 - 2008/09. 

 

Councillor Cooke moved the Constitution Review Working Group Report 
2 – 2008/09.   The report was agreed on a vote 30 for 20 against and 1 
abstention.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. T
[...]
0 
will therefore be: Rachael Chambers, Jonathan Batterham, Roger Lovegrove, 
Annabel Loyd, and Carol Sykes. 

 
 

2. Recommendation 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 14Page 19



 

 2 

2.1 To approve the appointment of Rachael Chambers and Jonathan Batterham to serve 
as independent members on the Standards Committee from May 2009 for four years.  

2.2 To extend the term of office of Independent Member Roger Lovegrove for a further 
year to May 2010. 

 
Report Authorised by: John Suddaby, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 

 
Contact Officer: John Suddaby, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. 
Contact telephone number: 020 8489 3974 
Email:  john.suddaby@haringey.gov.uk  
 

3. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

3.1 Local Government Act 2000 
3.2 Council’s Constitution 
3.3 Standards Board for England Guidance 
3.4 Member Services and Legal Services files. 
 

4. Background 

4.1     The Standards Committee is required by national legislation to have at least one    
independent member and also independent members must form 25% of the 
committee. The rules in relation to political balance do not apply to Standards 
Committees.  Legislation provides that: 

 

• Independent members must not have been a member or employee of Haringey 
Council within 5 years before the date of appointment. 

 

• Independent members must not be a relative or close friend of a member or 
employee of Haringey Council 

 

• Independent members must have filled in an application form 
 

• Independent members must have been approved by the majority of the 
Council’s members. 

 

• All meetings of the Standards Committee or sub-committee meetings held, have 
to have an independent member present as chair in order for the meeting to be 
quorate. 

 
4.2 This Council’s Constitution provides that the Standards Committee is composed of 

8 councillors and 5 independent members and that the independent members must 
not be councillors or officers of the
[...]
ns which are available and the 
second would seek residents’ views on the Council’s proposals and 
reasons for proposal. 

 
2.4 We agreed that a revised route map, which would include the option for 

the Council of holding a referendum, be circulated to Members of the 
Working Group. We asked for a simplified briefing highlighting the main 
issues in the report to be circulated to all Councillors. We noted that the 
next minority group meeting available for consultation on the report’s 
recommendations was the 24 June not 5 May. 
 

2.5 The attached report covers the background, options for the new 
Executive models, public consultation proposals together with a 
timetable and route map for implementation.  
 

       
 

Agenda Item 16Page 23



 2 

WE RECOMMEND 
 

1. That the statutory duty placed on the Council to resolve to adopt a 
new form of executive arrangements by 31 December 2009, to 
come into effect in May 2010 be noted. 

 
2. That the differences between existing executive arrangements and 

the new options contained in the 2007 Act as set out in section five 
and appendix one of the attached report be noted. 

 
3. That the Constitution Review Working Group have member 

oversight of the implementation of new executive arrangements in 
Haringey and formulate recommendations for consideration and 
adoption by full Council as required. 

 
4. That to ensure compliance with the statutory timelines for 

implementation of new executive arrangements, the indicative 
implementation timetable and route map as outlined in section ten 
and illustrated in appendix two of the attached report be adopted 
by full Council on 18 May 2009. 

 
5. That the suggested approach for consultation as set out in section 

eleven and illustrated in appendix three of the attached report be 
adopted by full Council on 18 May 2009. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 20 

Briefing for: 
 

Constitution Review 
Working Group 

Item number  

 

Title: Implementation of new executive leadership arrangements 

 

Lead Officer: Yuniea Semambo, Head of Local Democracy 

 

Date: 30 April 2009 

 

Purpose 
 

This report informs the Constitution Review Working Group 
(CRWG) of the need to decide during the course of 2009 on 
a new executive model in accordance with requirements of 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007; issues that will need to be considered; and the 
proposals which will need to be drawn up in this respect for 
consultation purposes prior to a decision being taken by full 
Council. 

 

Recommendations 
 

That the statutory duty placed on the Council to resolve to 
adopt a new form of executive arrangements by 31 
December 2009, to come into effect in May 2010 be noted. 
 
That the differences between existing executive 
arrangements and the new options contained in the 2007 
Act as set out in section five and appendix one of this 
report be noted. 
 
That the CRWG has member oversight of the 
implementation of new executive arrangements in Haringey 
and formulates recommendations for consideration and 
adoption by full Council as required. 
 
That to ensure compliance with the statutory timelines for 
implementation of new executive arrangements, the CRWG 
considers the indicative implementation timetable and route 
map as outlined in section ten and illustrated in appendix 
two prior to consultation with the political groups and 
subsequently adoption by full Council in May 2009. 
 
That the CRWG considers the suggested approach for 
consultation as set out in section eleven and illustrated in 
appendix three of this report prior to consultation with the 
political groups and subsequent adoption by full Council in 
May 2009. 
 
That in accordance with the implementation route map set 
out in appendix 2 the leader's office arranges meeting 
dates for the CRWG for the 2009/10 municipal year to 
facilita
[...]
ncil to resolve to adopt a new form of 
executive arrangements by 31 December 2009, to come into effect in May 2010, 
be noted. 

16.2 That the differences between existing executive arrangements and the new 
options contained in the 2007 Act as set out in section five  and appendix one 
of this report be noted. 

16.3 That the cross-party constitution review member-working group has member 
oversight of the implementation of new executive arrangements in Haringey and 
formulates recommendations for consideration and adoption by full Council as 
required. 

16.4 That to ensure compliance with the statutory timelines for implementation of new 
executive arrangements, the Constitution Review Working Group considers the 

Page 36



                                                                                 

Page 13 of 20 

indicative implementation timetable and route map as outlined in section ten 
and illustrated in appendix two prior to consultation with the political groups and 
subsequently adoption by full Council in May 2009. 

16.5 That the Constitution Review Working Group considers the suggested approach 
for consultation as set out in section eleven and illustrated in appendix three 
of this report prior to consultation with the political groups and subsequent 
adoption by full Council in May 2009. 

16.5 That in accordance with the implementation route map set out in appendix 2 the 
leader's office arranges meeting dates for the Constitution Review Working 
Group for the 2009/10 municipal year to facilitate council compliance with 
statutory timelines. 

17. Reasons for recommendations 

17.1 To comply with the requirements to decide which executive governance model 
the Council should adopt in accordance with the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

17.2 In accordance with the legislative requirements of 2007 Act all local authorities 
which presently operate a Local Government Act 2000 “leader & cabinet” form 
of executive
[...]
or 
managers’ event? 

May 2009   

Councillors Via political groups 
Full Council 

5/6 May 
18 May 

  

 
Feedback and second stage consultation  

Stakeholders  
 

Methodology Start date Finish date Report 
complete 

HSP Partners Feedback and invitation to participate at 
PMG 

   

HSP Partners Feedback and invitation from CE to 
participate via web site 

28 July 21 Sept  

CVS / Chamber of 
Commerce 

Invitation from CE to participate via web 
site plus paper copy 

28 July 21 Sept  

Residents Press release directing residents to web 
page and with facility to respond with 
paper version if necessary, leaflets in 
libraries, at Civic Centre and council 
buildings 

28 July 21 Sept 28 Sept 

 Web page with online questionnaire 28 July 21 Sept 28 Sept 

Staff and TUs Discussion at CEMB / SMT July 2009   

 Email from CE inviting staff to participate July 2009   

Councillors Political Groups 
Full Council 

Mid July ? 
20 July 

  

 
Feedback on final outcomes  

Stakeholders  
 

Methodology  

HSP Partners Feedback on final outcome Nov 2009 

CVS / Chamber of 
Commerce 

By letter Nov 2009 

Residents Press release, web page and in Haringey People Nov 2009 

Staff and TUs Team brief / Smart Talk Nov 2009 

Councillors Political groups 4/12 Nov 09 

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	5 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 30 March 2009
	13 To consider a Revised Housing Rent Increase 2009/10 - Joint report of the Director of Urban Environment and the Chief Financial Officer
	HRA revised budget

	14 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services
	16 To receive reports from the following bodies
	CRWG_30 4 09_executive_arrangements_final (2)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 18 MAY 2009 

 
Councillors Vanier  (Mayor), Adamou, Adje, Aitken, Alexander, Allison, Amin, Baker, 

Basu, Beacham, Bevan, Beynon, Bloch, Bull, Butcher, Canver, Cooke, 
Davies, Demirci, Diakides, Dobbie, Dogus, Edge, Egan, Engert, 
Goldberg, Gorrie, Griffith, Haley, Hare, B. Harris, C. Harris, Jones, 
Rahman Khan, Kober, Lister, Mallett, Meehan, Mughal, Newton, 
Oatway, Patel, Peacock, Rainger, Reid, Reith, Santry, Scott, Stanton, 
Thompson, Weber, Whyte, Williams and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Dodds, Oakes and Wilson 

 
 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CNCL01. 

 
TO ELECT THE MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR.  

 ELECTION OF MAYOR: The Mayor called for Nominations for the 
Office of Mayor for the Municipal Year 2009/10.  
 
Councillor Haley moved and Councillor Lister seconded that Councillor 
Vanier be elected Mayor.  
 
Councillor Mughal moved and Councillor Alexander seconded that 
Councillor Baker be elected Mayor. 
 
Having put the vote to the meeting there being 22 votes for Councillor 
Baker, and 30 for Councillor Vanier, the Council: 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Councillor Bernice Vanier  be elected Mayor for the 
Municipal Year 2009/10. 

 
2. The Mayor made and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of 

Office, which was witnessed by Councillors Haley and Lister. 
 

3. The Mayor then addressed the Council, gave thanks for her 
election and outlined her objectives for her year of office. 

 
4. The Mayor’s consort Mr Vernon King was then invested with 

his Badge of Office. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL02. 

 
TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dodds, Oakes 
and Wilson. 
 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 18 MAY 2009 
 

CNCL03. 

 
TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY 

LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B 

OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

 See Minutes 10, 11, 12, 15, 17 and 18. 
 

 
 

CNCL04. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Members were asked by the Mayor to declare any personal interest in 
respect of items on the agenda.  In accordance with Part 2 of the 
Members Code of Conduct set out in the Council Constitution, any 
Member disclosing a personal interest which was also prejudicial would 
be asked to withdraw from the Chamber during consideration of the item 
and neither were they to seek to improperly influence a decision on the 
said item. 
 
Councillor Dobbie declared a personal interest in respect of Item 13 as a 
Council tenant of the Borough. 
 
Councillor Aitken declared a personal interest in respect of Item 13 as a 
Council tenant of the Borough. 
 
Councillor Thompson declared a personal interest in respect of Item 13 
as a Council tenant of the Borough. 
 
Members were also asked by the Mayor to consider whether they 
needed to make a declaration in accordance with Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act in relation to unpaid community charge 
or council tax liability which was two months or more outstanding. 
 
The Mayor advised that those Members to whom this applied must make 
a declaration if they were present at any part of the meeting and must 
not vote on any matter relating to the budget, and that it was not 
sufficient for such members to refrain from voting or to absent 
themselves from the chamber for particular parts of the meeting. 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL05. 

 
TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 30 MARCH 2009 
 

 Copies of the Minutes of the last meeting having been circulated were 
taken as read. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 30 March 
2009 be signed as a true record. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL06. 

 
TO RECEIVE WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF 

DEPUTY MAYOR 
 

 The Chief Executive reported that the Mayor had signified in writing the  



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 18 MAY 2009 
 

appointment of Councillor Eddie Griffith as Deputy Mayor for the ensuing 
year. 
 
Councillor Griffith was invested with his Badge of Office. The Deputy 
Mayoress, Mrs Hazel Griffith was then invested with her badge of office. 
 
 

 

CNCL07. 

 
TO PASS A VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND 

MAYOR'S CONSORT AND THE RETIRING DEPUTY MAYOR AND 

DEPUTY MAYOR'S ESCORT. 

 

 A vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor and Consort and the retiring 
Deputy Mayor and Consort, and Mayor’s Chaplain was moved by 
Councillor Claire Kober and seconded by Councillor Robert Gorrie. 
 
The retiring Mayor was presented with a badge marking his year of 
office. The Leader also presented the retiring Mayor with a photograph 
album. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Council extend to the retiring Mayor, Councillor Alan 
Dobbie, the retiring Mayor’s Consort Mr Lance Chinnian, the 
retiring Deputy Mayor, Councillor Bernice Vanier, the retiring 
Deputy Mayor’s Consort Mr Vernon King, and the Mayor’s 
Chaplain, its sincere thanks and appreciation for the services they 
had rendered to the Borough during the past year. 

 
The retiring Mayor addressed the Council. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL08. 

 
TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY 

BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Mayor thanked the flower children Mahalel and Anh from 
Northumberland Park School, and also the parents and staff for making 
the arrangements.  
 
The Mayor announced that her Special Fund was to support the 
Alzheimer’s Society (Haringey Branch). 

 
The Mayor advised that she would be making further announcements 
about fundraising events on her web page. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL09. 

 
TO ELECT THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE MUNICIPAL 

YEAR 2009/10. 
 

  

Councillor Goldberg proposed that Councillor Claire Kober be elected 
Leader of the Council for 2009/10. Councillor Reith seconded. 
 
On a vote there being 31 for, Nil against, and 23 abstentions it was: 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 18 MAY 2009 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Claire Kober be elected Leader of the Council for 
2009/10. 

 
 

CNCL10. 

 
TO AGREE THE NUMBER OF COUNCILLORS TO BE APPOINTED 

TO THE CABINET AND APPOINT THOSE MEMBERS OF THE 

CABINET FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10. 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business.  
Appointments had only recently been finalised at Party Group Meetings 
and needed approval to permit Cabinet meetings to be convened. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Goldberg that the tabled proposals be 
adopted. On a vote there being 31 for and 23 against it was: 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the numbers of Councillors and names of Councillors 
appointed to the Cabinet, as detailed in the tabled proposals, be 
agreed. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL11. 

 
TO AGREE THE APPOINTMENTS PROCEDURE AND TO APPOINT 

COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES FOR THE 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10 INCLUDING THE SELECTION OF THE 

CHAIRS AND DEPUTY CHAIRS. 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business.  
Appointments had only recently been finalised at Party Group Meetings 
and needed approval to permit committees to be convened. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Goldberg that recommendations 2.1- 2.2  as 
detailed in the report be adopted. 
 
Councillor Allison moved an amendment to recommendation 2.2, that 
Councillor Hare be appointed Chair of the Planning Committee. 
Councillor Whyte seconded. 
 
On a vote, there being 23 for and 31 against, the Motion was declared 
LOST. 
 
Councillor Hare moved an amendment to recommendation 2.2, that 
Councillor Winskill be appointed Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Councillor Williams seconded. 
 
On a vote, there being 23 for and 31 against, the Motion was declared 
LOST. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the process for appointing to Committees, Sub-
Committees and Chairs be approved on the “slate” basis 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 18 MAY 2009 
 

prescribed. 
 

2. That the membership of committees, sub-committees and 
appointment of Chairs be agreed as attached at Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

 
 

CNCL12. 

 
TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES.  

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business.  
Appointments had only recently been finalised at Party Group Meetings 
and needed approval to permit appointments to outside organisations to 
be made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Goldberg that the tabled proposals be 
adopted subject to the following amendment – The Bridge (Seven 
Sisters) NDC Partnership Board – delete Councillor Diakides. The 
Council: 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the appointments to outside bodies be approved, as 
detailed in the schedule attached to the report subject to the 
following amendment – The Bridge (Seven Sisters) NDC 
Partnership Board – deletion of Councillor Diakides. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL13. 

 
TO CONSIDER A REVISED HOUSING RENT INCREASE 2009/10 - 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF URBAN ENVIRONMENT 

AND THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Bevan that the recommendations as detailed 
be adopted. 
 

RESOLVED 

 

1. That approval be given to a revised housing rent increase for 
2009/10 at  an average of £2.34 per week (2.94% increase over 
2008/09) and that housing rents be revised from 6 July 2009 in 
order to achieve this. 

 

2. That approval be given to a revised HRA budget as set out in 
appendix A of the report with a revised cash limit surplus of 
£607,000.  

 
 

 
 

CNCL14. 

 
TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND 

HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 
 

  
It was moved by Councillor Goldberg that the recommendations as 
detailed be adopted. 
 

RESOLVED 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 18 MAY 2009 
 

 
1. That approval be given to the appointment of Rachael 

Chambers and Jonathan Batterham to serve as Independent 
Members on the Standards Committee from May 2009 for four 
years (increasing the number of Independent Members of the 
Standards Committee to 5 for 2009/10) 

 
2. That the term of office of Independent Member – Roger 

Lovegrove be extended for a further year to May 2010. 
 
 

CNCL15. 

 
TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, NOTING 

THE APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE POLITICAL GROUPS, AND TO 

TAKE SUCH ACTION AS MAY BE APPROPRIATE. 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business as 
it dealt with matters considered at Party Group meetings within the last 
few days.   
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the composition of the following political groups be noted: 

  
The Labour Group 
Leader:   Councillor Claire Kober 
Deputy Leader:   Councillor Lorna Reith 
Chief Whip:  Councillor Joe Goldberg 
Chair:  Councillor Ali Demirci 
 Deputy Chair:            Councillor  Toni Mallett 
Secretary:   Councillor Gmmh Rahman Khan 
Assistant Whips:  Councillors Sheila Peacock & Liz  Santry 
Group Treasurer   Councillor Sheila Peacock 
Non-Executive members   Cllrs Adje, Patel & Adamou 
 
Councillors: 
Amin   Dodds   Lister           
Basu   Dogus            Meehan   
Bevan                       Egan    Stanton            
Bull                       Griffith   Thompson 
Canver  Haley   Vanier 
Cooke   B.Harris              
Diakides  C.Harris  
Dobbie                   Jones     
   
The Liberal Democrat Group 
Leader:   Councillor Robert Gorrie 
Deputy Leader:            Councillor Richard Wilson 
Chief Whip:   Councillor Monica Whyte 
Deputy Whip             Councillor Matt Davies 
Group Chair   Councillor David Beacham  
Group Deputy Chair Councillor Carolyn Baker 
 
Councillors: 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 18 MAY 2009 
 

Aitken    Engert            Reid 
Alexander                        Hare       Scott  
Allison                         Mughal  Weber    
Beynon             Newton           Williams                    
Bloch                               Oakes   Winskill   
Butcher                              Oatway  
Edge    Rainger  
 
 

CNCL16. 

 
TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  

 Councillor Kober moved the Constitution Review Working Group Report 
1 – 2009/10 together with the circulated addendum.     
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That report 1 of the Constitution Review Working Group 2009/10 
and addendum be received and that the following 
recommendations contained within it be agreed:  
 
1. That the statutory duty placed on the Council to resolve to 

adopt a new form of executive arrangements by 31 December 
2009, to come into effect in May 2010 be noted. 

 
2. That the differences between existing executive arrangements 

and the new options contained in the 2007 Act as set out in 
section five and appendix one of the report be noted. 

 
3. That the Constitution Review Working Group have member 

oversight of the implementation of new executive 
arrangements in Haringey and formulate recommendations for 
consideration and adoption by full Council as required. 

 
4. That to ensure compliance with the statutory timelines for 

implementation of new executive arrangements, the indicative 
implementation timetable and route map as outlined in section 
ten and illustrated in appendix two of the report be adopted by 
Council on 18 May 2009. 

 
5. That the suggested approach for consultation as set out in 

section eleven and illustrated in appendix three of the report 
be adopted by Council on 18 May 2009. 

 
 
 

 
 

CNCL17. 

 
TO RECEIVE A STATEMENT OF COUNCILLORS’ ATTENDANCE AT 

MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB-

COMMITTEES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULES. 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business.  
The statement was not available at the time of despatch as information 
was still being gathered. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 18 MAY 2009 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the statement of members’ attendance for the 2008/09 
Municipal Year be noted. 

 
 

CNCL18. 

 
TO NOTE THE END OF MUNICIPAL YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

FOR 2008/09. 
 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business.  
The statement was not available at the time of despatch as information 
was still being gathered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Goldberg that the end of Year statement be 
noted. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the allowances paid to each Member for 2008/09 be noted. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR BERNICE VANIER 
 
Mayor 
 
 


